
RoHS compliant 
Small Form Pluggable (SFP+) 

1270 nm TX I 1330 nm RX, 10.3 Gbps 1-Fiber SM LC SFP+, CPRI 

Laser Safety 

This single mode transceiver is a Class 1 laser product. It 

complies with IEC 60825 and FDA 21 CFR 1040.10 and 
1040.11. The transceiver must be operated within the 
specified temperature and voltage limits. The optical ports of 
the module shall be terminated with an optical connector or 
with a dust plug. 

Orde1ing Information 

Features 

• 1-Fiber Bi-Directional SFP Optical Transceiver
• Up to 10.3 Gbps Bi-directional Data Links
e Compliant with SFP+ MSA 
• Compliant to IEEE 802.3ae l0GBASE-BX
• Simplex LC Connector
• 1270 nm DFB LD Transmitter
• 1330 nm Receiver
• Distance Up to 10 km
e AC/AC Coupling according to MSA 
• Single +3.3 V Power Supply
• RoHS Compliant
• -40 to 85oC
• Class 1 Laser Intema.tional Safety Standard IEC 60825
Compliant

Description 

The CL-SFP+ _ 10-27 CPRI series single mode transceiver 
is small fonn factor pluggable module for bi-directional 
serial optical data communications such as IEEE 802.3ae 
l0GBASE-BX by using 1270 run transmitter and 1330 run 
receiver. It is with the SFP 20-pin connector to allow hot 
plug capability. The transmitter section uses a multiple 
quantum well 1270 nm DFB laser and is a class I laser 
compliant according to Intemational Safety Standard IEC 
60825. The receiver section uses an integrated 1330 nm 
detector preamplifier 
(IDP) mounted in an optical header and a limiting 
post-amplifier IC. 

PART NUMBER TX/RX INPUT/OUTPUT SIGNAL TEMPERATURE PACKAGE Distance 

DETECT 

CL-SFP+ _ 10-27 CPRI 1270 / 1330 AC/AC TTL -40°C to 85 °C LCSFP+ 

Applications  

• 10GBASE-LR at 10.31Gbps

• 10GBASE-LW at 9.95Gbps

• OBSAI rates 6.144 Gb/s, 3.072 Gb/s,

• 1.536 Gb/s, 0.768Gb/s

• CPRI rates 10.138Gb/s ,9.830

• Gb/s,7.373Gb/s, 6.144 Gb/s, 4.915

• Gb/s, 2.458 Gb/s, 1.229 Gb/s, 0.614Gb/s 
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Connection Diagram 
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Module Definition 
 

 
 
Module Definition 4 specifies a serial definition protocol. For this definition, upon power up, SDA and SDL appear as no connector 
(NC) and MOD-ABS is TTL LOW. When the host system detects this condition, it activates the serial protocol. The protocol uses the 2-
wire serial CMOS E2PROM protocol of the ATMEL AT24C01A/02/04 family of components. 
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Recommended Circuit Schematic   
 

 
 
Package diagram  
    
      Units in mm 
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